
Closure Report APR 2 9 2013 1 

mOCQ ARTESjAJ 

Site Name: McCall #2 Battery 
Company: Oxy Permian Ltd. 
Legal Description: U/L M, Section 24, T18S, R26E 
County: Eddy County, NM 
GPS Coordinates: N 32.72665° W 104.34347° 

(M]©a§© [M& 

Date of Release: 07/01/2011 
Type of Release: Produced Water 
Source of Release: Tank release 
Volume of Release: 63 bbls 
Volume Recovered: 50 bbls 

Remediation 
Parameters: 

Complete a surface scrape in the areas of SP1, SP2, SP#, and SP4. 
Excavate the impacted soil to a depth of 3 feet in the areas of SP5 and 
SP6. A composite confirmation sample will be taken form the surface 
scrape area and a bottom confirmation sample will be taken from the 3' 
excavation area. Samples will be analyzed for TPH and BTEX. Backfill the 
excavation with clean soil. 

Remediation Activities: 04/05/2013 to 04/16/2013 

Plan Sent to OCD: 12/17/2012 Email from Cliff Brunson to Mike Bratcher 
OCD Approval of Plan: 01/10/2013 Email from Mike Bratcher to Cliff Brunson 
Plan Sent to BLM: Not required Not required 
BLM Approval of Plan: Not required Not required 

Initial C-141 Signed 07/06/2011 
Final C-141 Signed 4/25/2013 
Site Diagram May 2012 
Groundwater Plot <50' 
TOPO Maps May 2012 
Lab Summary 07/06/2012, 09/06/2012, and 04/10/2013 
Lab Analysis 07/06/2012, 09/06/2012, and 04/10/2013 
Correspondence Request and approval of remediation plan via email 

Based on the completion of the remediation plan as agreed upon, BBC International 
requests closure approval from NMOCD. 

Cliff Brunson, President of BBC International Inc. 04/25/2013 



1625N. French Dr, Hobbs. >5M 88240 
District a 
i m W. Grand Avtama, Artesk, NM 88210 
P&«ictltt 
I«30 Rio Brazos Road, AzSec NM 874t0 
Maria rv 
1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe. NW 8750$ 

Biergy Minerals and Natural Rcsoui 

OS Conservation Division 
1220 South St Fraacls Dr. 

- Santa Fe, NM 87505 

'Form c-i4i 
Revised October 10,2003 

Submit 2 Copies to uppci 
District Office in accwoaaee 

with Rule i 16 ca 

Release Notification and Corrective Actios 
OPERATOR S Im i&al Report Q Final Report 

Nameof Comparrv OXY USA Coafact Ke&<ra Begird f 
Address 1502 W. Commerce Grfsbs&NM88220 Tcî htmeNo. (Oi 575-62^100 1 
Facility Name McCall #2 F a c ^ T ^ . l ^ Batter? f 

I Sar&ce Owner Lease No. API; 
LOCATION OF RELEASE 

Unit Letter Sgfctkm Township Range Feet inHB the- I Nbrih/5oa& £io£ Feet from the EastAVest Line County 

M 24 I8S 26£ | Eddy 

Latitede 

NATURE OF RELEASE 
Type of Release Prodaeed watar Vofeaae dfRefease63 Yotam Recovered~ 50" 
Source of Release Tank. Date and Hoar of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery 

?-Ml@&0Oaa 
Was finmediate Notice Given? 

S Yes O No O Not Required 
If YES, T© Whom? 
Mike Bratcher' NMOCD 

By Whom? Kelton Beaird (Oxy) Date asd Hoar See above 
Was a Watercourse Reached? 

• Yes JgjNo 
I f YEB, Votaae Impacting the Watercourse. 

I f a Watercourse mas Impacted, Describe Fully.* 

RECEIVED 
JUL 1t g°u Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken. 

TiSttS&rfHBBp failed, tank ran over. Vacsmtn fluid 

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Actios Taken.* 
TbfiniajorilyoffMdsiayediB^ Area will be delineated and 
cleaned op per NMOCD and BLM gmdetincs. 

I hereby certify that the infennatiog given above is true aad coaapkfc; totte best of ary knowledge aad aaderstaad that porsuant to NMOCD rules and 
regulations all operators are required to report ami/er file certain release Dotificafwma imd perform corrective acttoas for releases which may endanger 
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 repoitby the NMOCD nmrl^ as ̂ nal Report" does 
should their operations haw failed to adequately investigate aad remediate cratannnattca that pose B threat to groand water, surface water, human health 
or dm environment. In addition N̂ dKXIDacMq3{anoe of a C-141 report docs not. relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other 
federal, state, or local laws agj^regulgti^afc. 

Printed Name: Kelton Beaird 

TUte HES Specialist 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Signed By. 
Approved by District Supervisor 

Approval aue 1 n 2011 Expansion Date: 

E-mail Address: kelton begird@tgcy.com 

Date 7-6-11 
+ Attach Adifitian^SheetsfTNec^sarv 

Ca&dittaaa ofApproval: 

Remediation per OCD Rules & 

Guidelines. SUBMIT REMEDIATION 

PROPOSAL NOT LATER THAN: 

__JLuaJzjm 

Attached • 



District 1 
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs,NM 88240 
District 11 
BO! VV. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 
District 111 
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
District IV 
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 

State of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Form C-(41 
Revised October 10.2003 

Submit 2 Copies to appropriate 
District Otfice in accordance 

with Rule 116 on back 
side of form 

Release Notification and Corrective Action 
OPERATOR [ Final Report 

Name of Company Oxy Permian Ltd. Contact CJ Summers 
Address 1017 W. Stanolirtd Rd, Hobbs, NM Telephone No. (5 75) 3 97-8216 
Facility Name McCall #2 Facility Type Tank Battery 

| Surface Owner Fee Mineral Owner .ease No. 30-015-29447 

LOCATION OF RELEASE 
Unit Letter Section Township Range Feet from the North/South Line Feet from the East/West Line County 

M 24 18S 26E Eddv 

Latitade N 32.72665° Longitude W 104,34347° 

NATURE « OF RELEASE 
Type of Release Produced water Volume of Release 63 bbls Volume Recovered 50 bbls 
Source of Release Transfer pump failure caused lank overflow Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery 

07/01/2011 ® 8:00 am 
Was Immediate Notice Given? 

IS Yes • No O Not Required 
If YES, To Whom? 
Mike Bratcher-NMOCD 

By Whom? Kelton Beaird- Oxy Date and Hour 07/01/2011 («} 8:00 am 
Was a Watercourse Reached? 

• Yes M No 
If YES, Volume Impacting the W atercourse. 

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.* RECEIVED 
APR 2 0 2013 

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* 

Failure ot'a transfer pump caused 63 bbls of produced water to spill onto the ground. 50 bbls of produced wat 
pump was repaired. 

NMOCD ARTES9A 
er were recovered via vacuum tru ck and the 

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* 

The area affected is approximately 130' x 70'. Failure of a transfer pump caused 63 bbls of produced water to spill onto the ground. 50 bbls of produced 
water were recovered via vacuum truck and the pump was repaired. Remediation was completed in accordance with a remediation plan approved by Mike 
Bratcher via email on 01/10/2013. 

1 hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and 
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability 
should their operations have failed to adequatehyavestigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health 
or the environment. In additior^MOCJ>aC?e^JSe of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other 
federal, state, or local laws^argJ'orĵ grjlaiiptis -̂-'''̂  

Signature: f . y ^ ^ 7 _ . 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved by District Supervisor: 
Printed Name: Christopher Jones 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved by District Supervisor: 

Title: HF.S Specialist Approval Date; Expiration Date: 

E-mail Address: Christopher Joncs@oxy.eom Conditions of Approval: 
Attached • 

Date: ^ ^ 5 " / ^ 3 Phone; (575) 397-8216 

Conditions of Approval: 
Attached • 

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary 



Oxy, McCall #2 Battery 

U/L M, Section 24, T18S, R26E 

330' FSL & 330'FWL 

Eddy County, NM 

N 32.72665 W 104.34347 

API # 30-015-29447 

BBC International, Inc. 
Oxy 

McCall #2 Battery 
Date: 05/10/12 DRWG by: K. Purvis 
NOT TO SCALE File: Oxy 2012 
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Oxy, McCall #2 Batteiry 



Oxy, McCall #2 Battery 
U/L M, Section 24, T18S, R26E 



Laboratory Analytical Results Summary 

OXY, McCall #2 

Sample 
SP1 @ 

SURFACE 
SPI @r 

Analyte Method Date 7/6/12 7/6/12 

mg/Kg mg/Kg 
Chloride SM4500CI-B 144 48 

Sample 
SP2 @ 

SURFACE 
SP2 @ 1" 

Analyte Method Date 7/6/12 7/6/12 

mg/Kg mg/Kg 
Chloride SM4500CI-B 80 32 

Sample 
SP3@ 

SURFACE 
SP3 @ V 

Analyte Method Date 7/6/12 7/6/12 

mg/Kg mg/Kg 
Chloride SM4500CI-B <16.0 160 

Sample 
SP4@ 

SURFACE 
SP4@r 

Analyte Method Date 7/6/12 7/6/12 

mg/Kg mg/Kg 
Chloride SM4500CI-B <16.0 176 

Sample 
SP5 @ 

SURFACE 
SP5@1' SP5 @ 3' SP5 @ 61 SP5@9' SP5@12' 

Analyte Method Date 7/6/12 7/6/12 9/6/12 9/6/12 9/6/12 9/6/12 

mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg 
Chloride SM4500CI-B 21200 10100 2600 928 576 416 

Sample 
SP6@ 

SURFACE 
s P 6 @ r SP6 @ 3' SP6 @ 6' SP6@9' 

Analyte Method Date 7/6/12 7/6/12 9/6/12 9/6/12 9/6/12 

mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg 
Chloride SM4500CI-B 31200 8400 2640 928 592 



Laboratory Analytical Results Summary 
McCall #2 Battery 

Sample 4 POINT 
COMPOSITE 

Analyte Method Date 4/10/13 

mg/Kg 
Benzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 
Toluene BTEX 8021B <0.050 
Ethylbenzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 
Total Xylenes BTEX 8021B <0.150 
Total BTEX BTEX 8021B <0.300 
GRO TPH 8015M <10.0 
DRO TPH 8015M <10.0 

Sample BOTTOM 
SAMPLE @ 31 

Analyte Method Date 4/10/13 

mg/Kg 

Benzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 
Toluene BTEX 8021B <0.050 
Ethylbenzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 
Total Xylenes BTEX 8021B <0.150 
Total BTEX BTEX 8021B <0.300 
GRO TPH 8015M <10.0 
DRO TPH 8015M <10.0 



C A R D I l \ l / \ l_ 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

July 12, 2012 

Cliff Brunson 

BBC International, Inc. 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs, NM 88241 

RE: MC CALL #2 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 07/10/12 9:50. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted 
by an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
www.tceQ.texas.aov/field/aa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Hope Moreno 

Inorganic Technical Director 

| Page 1 of 7 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o n e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

07/10/2012 
07/12/2012 
MC CALL #2 
NONE GIVEN 
ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

07/06/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 1 @ SURFACE (H201567-01) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit 

144 16.0 

Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

07/12/2012 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 1'(H201567-02) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS 

48.0 16.0 07/12/2012 ND 416 

% Recovery True Value QC RPD 

104 400 3.77 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: SP 2 @ SURFACE (H201567-03) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

80.0 16.0 07/12/2012 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 1' (H201567-04) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

32.0 16.0 07/12/2012 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

Qualifier 

Cardinal Laboratories =Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE rJOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to tne amount paid by client for analyses. Alt claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of tne above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in Full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Hope Moreno, Inorganic Technical Director 

| Page 2 of 7 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 

Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

07/10/2012 
07/12/2012 
MC CALL #2 
NONE GIVEN 
ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

07/06/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 3 @ SURFACE (H201567-05) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

<16.0 16.0 07/12/2012 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: SP 3 @ 1' (H201567-06) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 160 16.0 07/12/2012 ND • 416 104 400 3.77 

Sample ID: SP 4 @ SURFACE (H201567-07) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 07/12/2012 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

Sample ID: SP 4 @ 1'(H201567-08) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 176 16.0 07/12/2012 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

Sample ID: SP 5 @ SURFACE (H201567-09) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 21200 16.0 07/12/2012 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wnting and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above Stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratones. 

Hope Moreno, Inorganic Technical Director 

| Page 3 of 7 



OC A R D I 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

07/10/2012 
07/12/2012 
MC CALL #2 
NONE GIVEN 
ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

07/06/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 5 @ 1' (H201567-10) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

10100 16.0 07/12/2012 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: SP 6 @ SURFACE (H201567-11) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 31200 16.0 07/12/2012 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

Sample ID: SP 6 @ 1' (H201567-12) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 8400 16.0 07/12/2012 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wnting and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without II mi ta don, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Hope Moreno, Inorganic Technical Director 

| Page 4 of 7 | 



OC A R D I 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wnting and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Hope Moreno, Inorganic Technical Director 

T Page 5 ofT 



ORDINAL LABORATORIES 
101 Eas t Mar land , Hobbs , NM 88240 

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

Company Name : BBC International, Inc. ...J m Lt TO ANALYSIS REQUEST 
Project Manager: C l i f f B r u n s o n P.O. #: 

Address: P .O. Box 805 Company: 

City: H o b b s State: N M Zip 88241 Attn: 

Phone #: 5 7 5 - 3 9 7 - 6 3 8 8 Fax#: 5 7 5 - 3 9 7 - 0 3 9 7 Address: 

Project #: Project Owner: O x y City: 

Project Name: M c C a l l # 2 State: Zip: 

Project Location: Artesia, NM Phone #: 

Sampler Name: Roger Hernandez Fax#: 
i-OR LAB USE ONLY MATRIX PRESERV SAMPLING 

Lab I.D. 
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DATE TIME 

___ i SP1 @ SURFACE b I / / 7/6/12 10:45 AM • 
X SP1 @ r 6 i 
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j . 
y 7/6/12 11:35 AM / 
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SP5 (5) r " 
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PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's l :abiir.y and criem's exclusive remedy for any claim arising whether bas«iu In coisUaci o: tor:, sriaJ be limbed ic ihe amount pafci by t)\a c\'»n', for the 

analyses. All claims irctueing ;hgse ;cr negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received tiy Cardinal within 00 days oftar comcietion of thy applicable 

service. In rw e\*»n1 shsll Caroirol be liable for incidental or consequents! damages, including without limitation, business interniDtfons, loss of use, or less ol profits incmrea by c l e m , its subsidiaries. 

,ffii :3tos or successors arising out c f or ralaled to the pertormance of services heiounds; by Ca fd i r i aL j - ^ rd less of whether such dajrr i js^base^ugor^apy^f the above slated reasons or mhorvviso 

Received By: Phone Result: • Yes • No jAdd'1 Phone ff: Relinquished Byj , 

RelinquisttfioVBy: 

L ' - iTy -
Del ivered Byj.-~(Circle One) 

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: 

Date: 

m 
Dale: 

•/-/s Time: 

0 
f ) CJ>„ 

(Pi J c 

Sample Condition 
Cool ^Intact „ 

\Xes Q ^ e s 
No • No 

CHECKED BY: 
(liii^als) 

Fax Result: • Yes • No Add'l Fax #: 
REMARKS: 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 505-393-2476 
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ORDINAL LABORATORIES 
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

Company Name: BBC International, Inc. . TO ANALYSIS REQUEST 

Project Manager: Cl i f f B r u n s o n P.O. #: 

..0 

Address: P.O. B o x 8 0 5 Co 

Att 

npany: 

..0 

City: H o b b S State: N M zip: 8 8 2 4 1 

Co 

Att n: 

..0 

Phone #: 575-397-6388 Fax#: 575-397-0397 Address: 

..0 

Project #: Project Owner: O x V City: 

..0 

Project Name: McCa l l # 2 State: Z ip: 

..0 

Project Location: Artesia, NM Ph 

Fa> 

ane #: 

..0 

sampler Name: Roger Hernandez 

Ph 

Fa> (#: 

..0 
FOR l.AB USE O M V 

Lab I.D. Sample I.D. 
(
G

)
R

A
B

O
R

(
C

)
O

M
P

. 

U
 C

O
N

T
A

IN
E

R
S

 

MATRIX P R E S E R V . SAMPLING 

..0 
FOR l.AB USE O M V 

Lab I.D. Sample I.D. 
(
G

)
R

A
B

O
R

(
C

)
O

M
P

. 

U
 C

O
N

T
A

IN
E

R
S

 

G
R

O
U

N
D

W
A

T
E

R
 

W
A

S
T

E
W

A
T

E
R

 

S
O

IL
 

O
IL

 

S
L
U

D
G

E
 

O
T

H
E

R
 
' 

A
C

ID
/B

A
S

E
: 

H
C

E
/C

O
O

L
 

O
T

H
E

R
: 

1 

DATE ' TIME 

..0 

\\ SP6 @ SURFACE i / ! 

L 

y ' 1 7/6/12 11:37 PM / 

SP6 @ r i 

•\ \ 
L 

1 , / ! 

7/6/12 2:08 PM / 

y 
— • r I 1 j I — 

! i . i 
1 

• :N y ' _ ^ r -r -r - i i 
MX 

' i , • ' 
1 

— 

y ' \y ' . r~T~r"i | | 
— 

1 

1 '-;-•!-• • 1 

1 i 
PLEASE NOTE; Liability and Damages. Cardiiuii's Ibcriliiy ond ei!en;'s exclusive remsdy for any era irr. ar.slng '.-.'itaihar t>ased : . i contract or ;cr., sr>£l! bs l i f t e d to the amcurr. pais by the client ict v a 

ara!ys<*3. AH claims inducing those for rtegiigence and any oth^r cause •Ahatsoover shali be aesmsci '.vaivad unless madfl in wi l ing and rszbk&a by Cardinal v. iihiri 3C) cays after compter t on a', tne applicable 

serv ice In no event shall Cardinal oe habfe for incidental or consequent el damages, including wnnou; f rotation, business ir iefrupi. jns. toss oi use. o ; less cf profits incunee by ctienl 'ta suL'siGisnes. 

affiliates or successor s arising out of or related to me performance of services hereunder by Cardinal reo.udiesscf y;hether st;£"Tcaim is bases upon any of tr.e above siatec :easor-3 or ^hgv.' iS' 

Relinquished By: , . D - l 0 r f i / ' j ( R e c e i v e d __5>^ ' _ Phone Result: • Yes • No lAdd'l Phone #: Relinquished By: , . D - l 0 r f i / ' j ( R e c e i v e d __5>^ ' _ Fax Result: D Yes D N o ! Add'l Fax #: 
Relinquished By: , . 

Time: ... yyy^-~'~s 
\-:ri--L> y ^ - ^ y y>~- • _>••_..—~~> 

REMARKS: 

RelihquisrvethBy:-. ' j 

t y£f f* ' 
Delivere'd By: (Circle One) 

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: 

Date: 1 ReegjvetfBy: ~~ , 

A •• Sample Condition ! CHECKED BY: 
, J Cool ..Intact , (Initials!) 

^ • - ' c - ' n Non NO ' Ur//%1 

REMARKS: 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 505-393-24^6 
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taorato n e s 
PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

September 13, 2012 

Cliff Brunson 

BBC International, Inc. 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs, NM 88241 

RE: MC CALL #2 BATTERY 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 09/07/12 10:00. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 

applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted 

by an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 

www.tceQ.texas.gov/field/Qa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 

Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 

Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 1 of 5 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

09/07/2012 

09/13/2012 

MC CALL #2 BATTERY 
NONE GIVEN 

ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

09/06/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 5 I 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B 

3" (H202165-01) 
mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

2600 16.0 09/12/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: SP 5 @ 6' (H202165-02) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 928 16.0 09/12/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

Sample ID: SP 5 @ 9' (H202165-03) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 576 16.0 09/12/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

Sample ID: SP 5 @ 12' (H202165-04) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 416 16.0 09/12/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. Ail claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratones. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 2 of 5 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

09/07/2012 

09/13/2012 

MC CALL #2 BATTERY 
NONE GIVEN 
ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

09/06/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 6 < 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B 

3' (H202165-05) 
mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS 

2640 16.0 09/12/2012 ND 416 

% Recovery True Value QC RPD 

104 400 0.00 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: SP 6 @ 6' (H202165-06) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 928 16.0 09/12/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

Sample ID: SP 6 @ 9' (H202165-07) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 592 16.0 09/12/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interrupbons, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 3 of 5 \ 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories x *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 
ARDINAL LABORATORIES 

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 
(505) 393r2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 

company Name:, BBC International; Inc. 
Project Manager: Cl i f f B runson 

Address: P O. Box 805 

City: HbbbS State: NM Zip: 88241 

Phone #: 575-397-6388 Fax #: 575-397-0397 

Project'*: Project Owner: 

Project Name: K c T 3 \ \ 2 ^ P ^ f ^ 

project Location: ^ \ V S i ^ ) N K v 

Sampler Name: 
FOR LAB USE ONLY 

Lab I.D. Sample I.D. 

P.O. #: 

Company: 

Attn: 

Address: 
—~n—r?i— 

City: 

State: Zip: 

Phone #: 

Fax#: 

MATRIX PRESERV SAMPLING 

DATE TIME 

ANALYSIS REQUEST 

IF ,/. 
i l l : ; v M-l 

6 11 
-3— 

• .!••') 
'JA 

"3J jC 

PLEASE NOTE: Liabit.tyand Damages. Cardinal's liaijiSlyand cliem's e x d u s i w remedy lor any c ; ^ amount paid by the client for tha . 

analyses. AH ctfiims including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall bio deemed waived unless mode in writing and received by Cardinal within 30 days after coitipleiion of tno applicable 

e." fn no event shaHCardinal bo liable for incidental or consequents! damages, incJudingvviihQijt limitation, business interruptions, toss of uso, or loss of profits incurred by dietit, its subsidiaries, 

uiraaies w- siiccBssore atujifvi oui o< nr leunou 10 me penonrunca a 

Relinquished J3y: 5 , / 
services ncrauniier DY i . 

DateL 
?}• y'V 

ramai. roaarcess or wneinsr sucn aaim is oasea upon any or me aoovu sujiau its 

Received By: 

r> 
i U B S U I U U ' . H I W l i H . 

Phone Result: D Yes • No Add'l Phone #: 
uiraaies w- siiccBssore atujifvi oui o< nr leunou 10 me penonrunca a 

Relinquished J3y: 5 , / 
services ncrauniier DY i . 

DateL 
?}• y'V 

ramai. roaarcess or wneinsr sucn aaim is oasea upon any or me aoovu sujiau its 

Received By: 

r> 
Fax Result: O Yes • No Add'l Fax #: 

uiraaies w- siiccBssore atujifvi oui o< nr leunou 10 me penonrunca a 

Relinquished J3y: 5 , / 

Time: 

ramai. roaarcess or wneinsr sucn aaim is oasea upon any or me aoovu sujiau its 

Received By: 

r> REMARKS: 

Relinquished By: 

- / / ' i , - Time: , 

Received By: ; \ 

y!0x- JktyiMfr^ 

REMARKS: 

Delivered By: (Circle-One) ( j sample Condition 
" • ' ~~- i \ COOK Intact, 

Sampler-UPS - Bus - Other: s - * ) > [3y.es Q-Yes 

CHECKED! BY: 

REMARKS: 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbai changes. Please fax written changes to 505-393-2*76 

Page 5 of 5 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

April 11, 2013 

Cliff Brunson 

BBC International, Inc. 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs, NM 88241 

RE: MC CALL #2 BATTERY 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 04/10/13 16:50. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by 
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
www.tcea.texas.gov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 

Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 1 of 5 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 

Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (575) 397-0397 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

04/10/2013 

04/11/2013 

MC CALL #2 BATTERY 

NONE GIVEN 

ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

04/10/2013 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID : 4 PT. COMP (H300855 -01 ) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2013 ND 1.99 99.3 2.00 4.07 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2013 ND 2.29 115 2.00 4.40 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2013 ND 2.52 126 2.00 4.27 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/11/2013 ND 7.34 122 6.00 4.96 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/11/2013 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID 101 % 89.4-126 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/11/2013 ND 222 111 200 5.04 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/11/2013 ND 218 109 200 5.96 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 86.7% 65.2-140 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 102% 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of trie applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to trie samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 2 of 5 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o n e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (575) 397-0397 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

04/10/2013 

04/11/2013 
MC CALL #2 BATTERY 

NONE GIVEN 

ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

04/10/2013 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: BOTTOM SAMPLE i 
BTEX 8021B 

3' (H300855-02) 
mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2013 ND 1.99 99.3 2.00 4.07 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2013 ND 2.29 115 2.00 4.40 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/11/2013 ND 2.52 126 2.00 4.27 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/11/2013 ND 7.34 122 6.00 4.96 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/11/2013 ND 

Qualifier 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 102% 89.4-126 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/11/2013 ND 222 111 200 5.04 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/11/2013 ND 218 109 200 5.96 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 84.6% 65.2-140 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 104% 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever Shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratones. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 3 of 5 | 



OC A R D I 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otfierwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 4 of 5 | 



L a b o r a t o r i e s 
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

Company Name: 

101 East Mar land , Hobbs , NM 88240 

(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476 

BILL TO A N A L Y S I S R E Q U E S T 

Project Manager: fcP T?fO^CP\> P.O. #: 

Address: r " ? g M ( C j / W f o T 

City: H o t ? f f ^ 
Phone #: SQ&r ( n ^ K ' 

Company: 

State: hi M^'P: fi£ Attn: 

Fax-#: Address: 

Project #: Project Owner: 

Project Name: N \ C ^ - \ [ $ r £ L 

<rS><*\ City: 

State: 

Project Location: fe^'S sQ Phone #: 

Sampler Name: <&rar-M "QA~\ 
FOR LAB USE ONLV • » 

Fax #: 

Lab I.D. Sample I.D. 

MATRIX PRESERV. SAMPLING 

DATE TIME 

qdMl 
y-/a-)7 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Oamages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any daim arising whether based in contractor tart, shall be limited to (he amount paid by the client for the 
analyses, All claims including those far negligence and any ether cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within 3D days after completion of the applicable 
service, in no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequental damages, including without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use. or loss oF profits incurred by client, rta subsidiaries, • 
affiliates or successors arislnr^outof orrejaterJ to lfrej^rforrTj3nce_ofsj^yjc^ above staY^reasons ffr, ̂ ffTgQWs'e. 

Relinquished By: Received By: 

Time 

Del ivered By: (Ci rc le One) 

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: 1 P 
Sample Condition 
C o o l / f n t a c t / 

H No I I No 

CHE 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax wri t ten changes to 505-393. 

Phone Result: • Yes DNo [Add'l Phone #. 
Fax Result: 
REMARKS: 

• Yes • No lAdd'l Fax *: 

M 



Kathy Purvis 

Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

From: Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD <mike.bratcher@state.nm.us> 
Thursday, January 10, 2013 1:05 PM 
Cliff P. Brunson 
C J Summers; Ken Swinney; Jennifer Gilkey; Kathy Purvis 
RE: Oxy McCall #2 Battery 

Reference: OXY USA * McCall 2 Battery * 30-015-29447 * M-24-18s-26e * Eddy County, New Mexico 
NMOCD Tracking Number: 2RP-882 * Date of release: 7/1/11 

Cliff, 

Your proposal for remediation of the above referenced release is approved. Please contact me to discuss the results of 
confirmation samples prior to backfill, otherwise, proceed on your schedule. 

OCD approval does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations fail to adequately investigate and 
remediate contamination that may pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health or the environment. In 
addition, OCD approval does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, local 
laws and/or regulations. 

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact me. 

Mike Bratcher 
NMOCD District 2 
8 n S. First Street 
Artesia, NM 88210 
O: 575-748-1283 X108 
C: 575-626-0857 
F: 575-748-9720 

From: Cliff P. Brunson rmailto:cbrunson(a>bbcinternational,coml 
Sent: Monday, December 17, 2012 7:19 PM 
To: Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD 
Cc: C J Summers; Ken Swinney; Jennifer Gilkey; Kathy Purvis 
Subject: Oxy McCall #2 Battery 

This e-mail is to confirm our discussion on December 17, 2012 concerning the remediation plan for the release that 
occurred at the Oxy McCall #2 Battery. I have attached the site drawing and the summary of the laboratory data we 
reviewed during our discussion for your files. As agreed, Oxy will surface scrape in the areas covered by SP1, SP2, 
SP3, and SP4 and will excavate to 3 feet in depth in the areas covered by SP5 and SP6 as depicted on the attached 
site diagram. A composite confirmation sample will be taken from the surface scraped area and bottom confirmation 
sample will be taken from the 3 foot excavated area. These samples will be analyzed for TPH and BTEX. The 
excavation will then be backfilled with clean soil. The depth to groundwater is this area is approximately 50 feet. 

If you would please reply back via e-mail with your concurrence of this remediation plan, it would be greatly 
appreciated. 

Mike, 
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Oxy and I thank you for your assistance in handling this matter. 

Thanks, Cliff 

Cliff P. Brunson, CEI, CRS 

President 

BBC International, Inc. 

World-Wide Environmental Specialists 

Mailing Address: 

P. 0 . Box 805 

Hobbs, NM 88241-0805 USA 

Shipping Address: 

1324 W. Marland St. 

Hobbs, NM 88240 USA 

Phone: (575) 397-6388 

Fax: (575) 397-0397 

E-Mail: cbrunson(abbcinternational,com 

******************************************** 
Confidentiality Notice: This electronic transmission (and any attached documents) is intended only for the person(s) to whom it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged, 
confidential, or otherwise protected from disclosure. If you have received this transmission in error, please immediately notify the sender by e-mail or by telephone call to (575) 397-6388 for 
handling instructions. Any disclosure or distribution of the contents of this transmission by anyone other than the named recipient(s) is strictly prohibited. 
******************************************** 
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